arising from the intra-group debt financing of Amprion Offshore GmbH by Amprion GmbH.

The intra-group, purely cost-based settlements between the business segments do not include

any intercompany profits.

Total property, plant and equipment relates to the assets reported in the statement of changes

in property, plant and equipment. Their carrying amounts under HGB are reconciled to the

values shown in the IFRS consolidated balance sheet.

Investments in property, plant and equipment represent additions to property, plant and equipment

of both Amprion GmbH and Amprion Offshore GmbH, consistent with the financial performance

indicator under HGB. The corresponding amount can be found in the segment reporting in the

Investments in property, plant and equipment line and the Total for the business segments column.

225

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   NOTES

Segment reporting – reporting period

Business segments
Transmission

system operation
Offshore

grid connections
Total for the

business segments
Remeasurements

and reclassifications Consolidation Amprion Group

Accounting system German GAAP (HGB) International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

in € million

External revenue 15,424.8 2.5 15,427.4 – 10,598.0 0.0 4,829.4

Intra-group revenue 56.4 54.6 111.1 0.0 – 111.1 0.0

Total revenue 15,481.3 57.2 15,538.5 – 10,598.0 – 111.1 4,829.4

Other income 254.1 0.1 254.1 – 98.2 33.9 189.8

Operating expenses – 15,063.6 – 3.6 – 15,067.3 11,844.5 77.2 – 3,145.6

Depreciation and amortisation – 294.5 0.0 – 294.5 – 148.6 0.0 – 443.1

Investment result 25.9 0.0 25.9 0.0 – 25.3 0.7

Interest income 150.1 0.0 150.1 – 97.8 – 28.3 24.0

Interest expenses – 113.6 – 28.3 – 141.9 59.6 28.3 – 54.0

Income tax expense – 146.5 – 8.1 – 154.6 – 304.9 8.1 – 451.4

Expenses from profit/loss transfer 0.0 – 17.2 – 17.2 0.0 17.2 0.0

Result 293.2 0.0 293.2 656.6 0.0 949.8

Total property, plant and equipment 8,797.5 1,441.8 10,239.3 183.1 0.0 10,422.4

Investments in property, plant and
equipment

1,736.9 1,308.5 3,045.3 28.8 0.0 3,074.1

Segment reporting – previous year

External revenue 11,911.9 0.0 11,911.9 – 8,399.2 0.0 3,512.6

Intra-group revenue 36.5 3.6 40.2 0.0 – 40.2 0.0

Total revenue 11,948.4 3.6 11,952.0 – 8,399.2 – 40.2 3,512.6

Other income 188.7 0.0 188.7 – 52.2 26.7 163.3

Operating expenses – 11,476.3 – 0.5 – 11,476.8 8,137.9 13.4 – 3,325.5

Depreciation and amortisation – 258.9 0.0 – 258.9 – 161.0 0.0 – 419.9

Investment result 3.5 0.0 3.5 0.0 – 2.8 0.7

Interest income 3.9 0.0 3.9 – 0.4 – 0.3 3.2

Interest expenses – 90.5 – 0.3 – 90.8 75.7 0.3 – 14.8

Income tax expense – 105.3 – 0.9 – 106.2 125.3 0.9 19.9

Expenses from profit/loss transfer 0.0 – 1.9 – 1.9 0.0 1.9 0.0

Result 213.4 0.0 213.4 – 273.9 0.0 – 60.4

Total property, plant and equipment 7,370.3 135.2 7,505.5 160.3 0.0 7,665.8

Investments in property, plant and
equipment

1,360.3 77.2 1,437.5 – 3.5 0.0 1,434.0

226

AMPRION   FINANCIAL REPORT 2023

Segment reporting – reporting period

Business segments
Transmission

system operation
Offshore

grid connections
Total for the

business segments
Remeasurements

and reclassifications Consolidation Amprion Group

Accounting system German GAAP (HGB) International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

in € million

External revenue 15,424.8 2.5 15,427.4 – 10,598.0 0.0 4,829.4

Intra-group revenue 56.4 54.6 111.1 0.0 – 111.1 0.0

Total revenue 15,481.3 57.2 15,538.5 – 10,598.0 – 111.1 4,829.4

Other income 254.1 0.1 254.1 – 98.2 33.9 189.8

Operating expenses – 15,063.6 – 3.6 – 15,067.3 11,844.5 77.2 – 3,145.6

Depreciation and amortisation – 294.5 0.0 – 294.5 – 148.6 0.0 – 443.1

Investment result 25.9 0.0 25.9 0.0 – 25.3 0.7

Interest income 150.1 0.0 150.1 – 97.8 – 28.3 24.0

Interest expenses – 113.6 – 28.3 – 141.9 59.6 28.3 – 54.0

Income tax expense – 146.5 – 8.1 – 154.6 – 304.9 8.1 – 451.4

Expenses from profit/loss transfer 0.0 – 17.2 – 17.2 0.0 17.2 0.0

Result 293.2 0.0 293.2 656.6 0.0 949.8

Total property, plant and equipment 8,797.5 1,441.8 10,239.3 183.1 0.0 10,422.4

Investments in property, plant and
equipment

1,736.9 1,308.5 3,045.3 28.8 0.0 3,074.1

Segment reporting – previous year

External revenue 11,911.9 0.0 11,911.9 – 8,399.2 0.0 3,512.6

Intra-group revenue 36.5 3.6 40.2 0.0 – 40.2 0.0

Total revenue 11,948.4 3.6 11,952.0 – 8,399.2 – 40.2 3,512.6

Other income 188.7 0.0 188.7 – 52.2 26.7 163.3

Operating expenses – 11,476.3 – 0.5 – 11,476.8 8,137.9 13.4 – 3,325.5

Depreciation and amortisation – 258.9 0.0 – 258.9 – 161.0 0.0 – 419.9

Investment result 3.5 0.0 3.5 0.0 – 2.8 0.7

Interest income 3.9 0.0 3.9 – 0.4 – 0.3 3.2

Interest expenses – 90.5 – 0.3 – 90.8 75.7 0.3 – 14.8

Income tax expense – 105.3 – 0.9 – 106.2 125.3 0.9 19.9

Expenses from profit/loss transfer 0.0 – 1.9 – 1.9 0.0 1.9 0.0

Result 213.4 0.0 213.4 – 273.9 0.0 – 60.4

Total property, plant and equipment 7,370.3 135.2 7,505.5 160.3 0.0 7,665.8

Investments in property, plant and
equipment

1,360.3 77.2 1,437.5 – 3.5 0.0 1,434.0

227

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   NOTES

Significant adjustments and remeasurements resulting from the reconciliation of the amounts

under HGB to the consolidated IFRS values presented in the segment reporting concern, in

particular

•	 the required netting of income and expenses under IFRS from EEG compensation mechanism,

regulatory levies and the one-off fees collected in 2023 for the interim financing of costs

incurred for the granting of relief under the Electricity Price Brake Act, all of which are

presented gross in revenue under national GAAP (HGB),

•	 the recognition of regulatory claims and obligations that is not permitted under IFRS, in